# Lac Courte Oreilles Child Support News Blog Highlights

## June 2019

Lac Courte Oreilles Child Support received the distinguished *Outstanding Tribe of the Year* Award from the <u>NTCSA</u>.

## December 2021

Sunnie Bisonette, Assistant Director for Lac Courte Oreilles Child Support Services, was selected as the 2021 <u>National Tribal Child Support Association</u> (NTCSA) *President's Award* recipient. Sunnie previously served two terms on the NTCSA Board of Directors and has been with Lac Courte Oreilles Child Support for over 10 years, since the agency established their first case. There are currently <u>60 Federally Recognized Tribes</u> operating their own Tribal Child Support agencies. This is not the first award for Lac Courte Oreilles Child Support.



### May 2022

The agency was also selected as the Outstanding Agency of the Year by the NTCSA and as the *Standing Ovation Award* recipient by <u>WICSEC</u>.

### November 2023

Sue Smith, Director for Lac Courte Oreilles Child Support Services, testified before the House Ways & Means Work & Welfare Subcommittee on November 29, 2023 in Washington, D.C. for a hearing entitled: Strengthening the Child Support Enforcement Program for States & Tribes. Click <u>HERE</u> for link to hearing video.

